
 
 

13 October 2020 
 

 

Worthing Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

21 October 2020 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Remote meeting 

 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Paul High (Chair), Noel Atkins (Vice-Chairman), 

Paul Baker, Jim Deen, Martin McCabe, Helen Silman, Paul Westover and Steve Wills 

 

NOTE: 
Anyone wishing to speak at this meeting on a planning application before the Committee 
should register by telephone (01903 221006) or e-mail  

democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk  before noon on Tuesday 20 October 2020.   
 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
 
1. Substitute Members   

 

 Any substitute members should declare their substitution. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 
 Members and Officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in 

relation to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any 
stage such as interest becomes apparent during the meeting. 
 

If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 

 
Members and Officers may seek advice upon any relevant interest from the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


3. Public Question Time   

 
 So as to provide the best opportunity for the Committee to provide the public with 

the fullest answer, questions from the public should be submitted by midday on 
Monday 19 October 2020. 

 
Where meetings are held remotely, no question will be permitted from the public 
unless such notice has been given. 

 
Questions should be submitted to Democratic Services – 

democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
(Note:  Public Question Time will last for a maximum of 30 minutes) 

  
 

4. Confirmation of Minutes   

 
 To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meetings of the Committee 

held on Wednesday 23 September 2020, which have been emailed to Members. 
 

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   

 
 To consider any items the Chair of the meeting considers urgent.  

 
6. Planning Applications  (Pages 1 - 76) 

 
 To consider the reports by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 6. 

 
7. Enforcement Update Report - Tree felling in advance of compliance with 

planning conditions at Former Sussex Clinic, 44-48 Shelley Road, Worthing  

(Pages 77 - 84) 
 
 To consider the report by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 7. 

 
8. Confirmation of Worthing TPO No. 3 of 2020 Pond Lane Recreation Ground, 

Pond Lane  (Pages 85 - 86) 

 
 To consider the report by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 8. 

 
9. Response to White Paper ‘Planning For the Future’  (Pages 87 - 96) 

 
 To consider the report by the Director for the Economy, attached as Item 9. 

 

Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports 
 

None 
 
 

Recording of this meeting  

The Council will be voice recording the meeting, including public question time. The 

recording will be available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable after the 
meeting.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in Part B of the agenda 
(where the press and public have been excluded). 

mailto:democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 
 

For Democratic Services enquiries relating 

to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating to 

this meeting please contact: 

Heather Kingston 
Democratic Services Officer 

01903 221006 
heather.kingston@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

Sally Drury-Smith 
Lawyer 

01903 221086 
sally.drury-smith@adur-worthing.gov.uk 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the 

Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 

taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Committee 

21 October 2020 
 

Agenda Item 6 
 

Ward: ALL 
 

Key Decision: Yes / No 
 

Report by the Director for Economy 
 

Planning Applications 
 
1 
Application Number:   AWDM/0166/20 Recommendation - APPROVE subject 

to completion of s.106 Planning 
Obligation  

  
Site: Land Site West of Fulbeck Avenue, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Application under Regulation 4 for full planning permission for the          

erection of 152 apartments including 30% affordable provision,        
consisting of 51 no. 1-bedroom apartments and 101 no. 2-bedroom          
apartments, with associated car and cycle parking, open space,         
landscaping and new access at land to the west of Fulbeck Avenue 

  
 
2 
Application Number:   AWDM/0733/20 Recommendation – APPROVE  
  
Site: Land West of 91 and 95 South Street, Tarring  
  
Proposal: Variation of Condition 1 (Approved plans) of AWDM/1114/17 to extend          

basement floor plan to accommodate back of house facilities and create           
an Orangery (The Former Priory Rest Home) 

  
 
3 
Application Number:   AWDM/1240/20 & 
AWDM1383/20 

Recommendation – APPROVE  

  
Site: Southern Pavilion, Worthing Pier, The Promenade 
  
Proposal: Application for Listed Building Consent for refurbishment and internal         

alterations to the Southern Pavilion incorporating new kitchen extracts to          
open air, new internally illuminated fascia sign and flags (AWDM/1240/20) 
 
Refurbishment and internal alterations to the Southern Pavilion on         
Worthing Pier incorporating new kitchen extracts to open air         
(AWDM/1383/20) 

  
 
  
  
  

1

Agenda Item 6



  
  
  
4 
Application Number:   AWDM/1080/20 Recommendation – APPROVE  
  
Site: 19-23 South Street, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Application for minor material amendments to vary Condition 1 of          

previously approved AWDM/1529/18. Amendments: First floor      
replacement windows, omission of proposed firewall to the south side          
roof and pitch line of mansard roof all relating to Block 7. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

2



1 
Application Number: AWDM/0166/2
[...]
t benefits in the proposed development. If these            
remaining matters are satisfactorily settled, either before the Committee or under           
officer delegation, the overall planning balance would be regarded a positive one, in             
accordance with the presumption in favour of sustainable development. 
  
Recommendation  
 
It is recommended that the decision to grant planning permission be           
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development subject to the receipt of             
satisfactory additional and amended material referred to in this report and           
satisfactory comments of consultees including the Highway Authority,        
Environmental Health, Drainage Engineer, Lead Local Flood Authority and         
Environment Agency; the completion of a planning obligation (s106) covering          
the matters set out in Table 3 of this report and subject to the following               
conditions (and any further appropriate conditions raised by consultees):  
 
 
Conditions to include: 
 
1. Approved Plans 
2. Standard 3 year time limit 
3. Development phasing to be approved  
4. Sustainability plan to be approved 
5. Flats to be Category M4 (2) ‘Accessible & Adaptable Homes’  
6. External materials to be approved 
7. Soft landscaping to be approved, provision to replace any which          

subsequently die/are removed. 
8. Arboricultural method and tree protection measures to be adhered to  
9. Landscape Ecological Management Plan (LEMP) Biodiversity safeguards       

and  
10. Children’s play area (LEAP) specification and maintenance to be approved. 
11. Boundary treatment and means of enclosure to be approved including          

prevention of access to SNCI and any child-safety fencing 
12. External lighting plan to mitigation to be approved  
13. Provide site access, roads, paths and visibility 
14. Provide parking spaces, including car club, wheelchair user and visitor space 
15. Electric vehicle charging points to be approved (including power rating) 
16. Provide cycle parking  
17. Engineering specification for roads and bridging structures 

47



18. Site and slab levels and ramps to be approved, no subsequent raising of             
levels 

19. Public footpath - upgrading works and connections to Fulbeck Avenue to be            
approved 

20. Travel Plan to be approved  
21. Surface water drainage to be approved  
22. Foul water drainage to be approved  
23. Remediation of contaminated land 
24. Safeguarding of groundwater/ approval of any piling 
25. Balcony screens to be approved & 
26. Obscure glazing on upper floor windows to be approved  
27. Noise insulation and ventilation to be approved 
28. External plant, details including noise and vibration performance, to be          

approved 
29. Provide bin stores 
30. Details and provision of fire hydrants 
31. Secured by Design measures to be approved (including bin and cycle stores) 
32. Archaeological investigation works and reporting to be approved 
33. Construction Management Plan to be approved 
34. Hours of work 

 
And any other appropriate conditions  
 

21st October 2020 
 
  

48



 2 
 
Application Number: AWDM/0733/20 Recommendation – APPROVE 
  
Site:  Former Priory Rest Home, Land West Of 91 And 95 South 

Street, Tarring, Worthing 
  
Proposal: Variation of Condition 1 (Approved plans) of AWDM/1114/17        

to extend basement floor plan to accommodate back of         
house facilities and create an Orangery (The Former Priory         
Rest Home) 

  
Applicant: Mr Paul Jeffrey Ward: Tarring 
Case 
Officer: 

Gary Peck   

 

 
       Not to Scale  

Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright Licence number LA100024321 
 

 
Proposal, Site and Surroundings  
 
This application seeks to vary the approved plans condition of the permission            
granted under reference AWDM/1114/17 to extend the basement floor plan by 92            

49



square metres to accommodate add
[...]
esultant costs implications. 

 
 
 
 
 

75



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee 
21 October 2020 

Agenda Item 7 
  

Ward:  Heene 
  

  
  

Report by the Director for Economy 
  

ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
  
Enforcement reference: AWEN/0292/20, Planning Application reference 
AWDM/1743/19 
 
Tree felling in advance of compliance with planning conditions at Former 
Sussex Clinic, 44-48 Shelley Road, Worthing 
 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 At the February meeting of the Committee, Members considered planning          

application reference AWDM/1743/19 for the Demolition of existing building         
and construction of 50 bedroom care home (Class C2) with associated           
facilities, hard and soft landscaping including new access arrangements         
from Shelley Road at the now former Sussex Clinic, 44-48 Shelley Road,            
Worthing. 

 
1.2 The February meeting was the last meeting to be held prior to the COVID              

pandemic and therefore took place in the Gordon Room. The applicant and            
agent (as well as objectors) were present and spoke at the meeting. 

 
1.3 Planning permission was resolved to be granted at the meeting, but much            

of the debate regarding the application concerned the proposed felling of           
trees and the necessity for replacement planting. As stated in the approved            
minutes of the meeting: 

 
Members were shown a number of plans, which included a tree retention            
plan, to assist in their consideration of the application. The Officer made            
reference to the Council’s Tree and Landscape Officer comments within the           

77

Agenda Item 7



report. The Planning Services Manager concluded his presentation by         
showing a number of photographs and advising the recommendation was to           
grant permission. Members raised queries with the Officer, which were          
answered in turn to the Members’ satisfaction. In summary, these included:-           
clarification as to the location of trees with TPOs; the trees to be retained              
and location of new trees to be planted… 

 
...A Member felt the removal and replanting of trees could be phased in an              
effort to protect the wildlife and reduce the impact of the development… 

 
...In conclusion, the majority of Members agreed with the Officer’s          
recommendation to approve the application however, they requested a         
more detailed landscape condition to specify the phasing and replanting of           
trees and shrubbery in consultation with the Chairman and Ward          
Councillors. 

 
1.4 It was clearly evident from the discussion at the meeting that while it was              

acknowledged that a significant amount of tree felling would need to take            
place to facilitate the development, a phased approach to tree felling and            
replacement landscaping would reduce the impact upon the nearest         
neighbours to the development. 

 
1.5 The decision notice was subsequently issued in March with the detailed           

landscaping condition requested by the Committee. 
 
1.6 During September, it was brought to the attention of the Chair and Officers             

that the site had been cleared of the trees on site. This was prior to any of                 
the pre-commencement conditions relating to the site having been         
discharged (not just the relevant landscaping condition). Indeed, a         
submitted landscaping scheme was withdrawn by the agent, prior to any           
determination, for reasons unknown. 

 
1.7 In light of the Officer’s efforts to negotiate a scheme that could be supported              

by the Committee and, in turn, the quite clear comments of the Committee             
in reasonably attempting to facilitate the development while protecting the          
amenities of neighbouring residents, it was considered extremely        
disappointing that the developer has proceeded in this manner. It was           
immediately agreed with the Chair, therefore, that the Officers would          
proceed to serve a Breach of Condition Notice (BCN). 

 
 
 

78



2. CURRENT SITUATION 
 
2.1 The BCN was served on Friday 2nd October. 
 
2.2 2 separate notices have been served regarding the failure to comply with            

conditions 13 and 14 respectively of the permission granted under          
reference AWDM/1743/19. These conditions stated: 

 
13. No development shall take place unless and until there has been            
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority a            
scheme of soft and hard landscaping. 

  
The soft landscape scheme shall include a plan indicating all existing           
trees/shrubs and hedges on the site detailing which are to be retained and             
those which are to be removed, together with details of all proposed new             
and/or replacement tree/shrub/soft planting. The submitted details shall        
include not less than 30no. new and/or replacement trees and not less than             
22no. shrubs plus written specifications and schedules of all new          
tree/shrub/soft planting stating their species, sizes and numbers/densities        
and the programme of implementation. The implementation programme        
shall be phased where possible to minimise the amount of time between            
removal of existing trees/soft planting on the site and the carrying out of the              
agreed new and/or replacement trees/shrubs/soft landscaping. 

  
All soft landscape works shall be carried out in accordance with the agreed             
planting scheme and implementation programme. Any trees or plants which          
within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development die, are              
removed or become seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced the           
following planting season with others of si
[...]
MMENTS FROM THE LEGAL SERVICES OFFICER  
 
3.1 It is a criminal offence not to comply with the requirements of a BCN. The               

offence is punishable on summary conviction in the Magistrates Court. The           
maximum penalty on conviction is a fine not exceeding level 4 on the             
standard scale, which is currently £2.500. Unlike an enforcement notice,          
there is no right of appeal against a BCN and its validity can only be               
challenged by way of Judicial Review.  

 
4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 Officers and Members of the Committee frequently seek to achieve the           

difficult balance between facilitating the required development in the town          
with the need to protect the amenities of surrounding residents. In this case,             
the Committee made it quite clear that a phased landscaping approach was            
required in this case to achieve such a balance. It is extremely frustrating             
that the wishes of the Committee were ignored on this occasion and it is              
therefore felt important to bring this update to the Committee to           
demonstrate that, where necessary, action will be taken where relevant          
conditions are not complied with, hence the serving of the BCN on 2             
October. 

 
4.2 As this matter progresses, the Committee will be provided with further           

updates when necessary. 
 
 
 
 
 

81



Local Government Act 1972 
Background Papers: 
  
Breach of Condition Notices, served 2 October 2020  
 
 
Contact Officer: 
  
Gary Peck 
Planning Services Manager 
01903 221406 
gary.peck@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

  

82



Schedule of Other Matters 
  
1.0 Council Priority 
  
1.1 Compliance with planning policies as set out in the Core Strategy 
  
2.0 Specific Action Plans 
  
2.1 Planning Enforcement and Policy Guidance 
  
3.0 Sustainability Issues 
  
3.1 Matter considered and no issues identified 
  
4.0 Equality Issues 
  
4.1 Matter considered and no issues identified 
  
5.0 Community Safety Issues (Section 17) 
  
5.1 Matter considered and no issues identified 
  
6.0 Human Rights Issues 
  
6.1 Article 8 of the European Convention safeguards respect for family life and 

home, whilst Article 1 of the First Protocol concerns noninterference with 
peaceful enjoyment of private property. Both rights are not absolute and 
interference may be permitted if the need to do so is proportionate, having 
regard to public interests. The interests of those who have carried out 
unauthorised developments as well as those affected by them and the 
relevant considerations which may justify interference with human rights 
has formed part of the assessment process in deciding whether 
enforcement action is expedient. 

  
7.0 Reputation 
  
7.1 Residents and members would expect that planning conditions are 

complied with and that the Council will take action when clear breaches 
occur. 

 
 
  

83



8.0 Consultations 
  
8.1 Consultation with Legal Services as set out in the report. 
  
9.0 Risk Assessment 
  
9.1 Enforcement action is a discretionary activity which should only be taken 

here there is clear evidence to do so. The felling of trees provides clear 
evidence that action should be taken in this case. 

  
10.0 Health & Safety Issues 
  
10.1 Matter considered and no issues identified 
  
11.0 Procurement Strategy 
  
11.1 Matter considered and no issues identified 
  
12.0 Partnership Working 
  
12.1 Matter considered and no issues identified 

84



 Agenda Item 8 
 
Application Number: TPO 3 of 2020 Recommendation – Approve 
  
Site:  Pond Lane Recreation Ground, Pond Lane, Worthing  
  
Proposal: Confirmation of Worthing TPO No. 3 of 2020 Pond Lane 

Recreation Ground Pond Lane  
  
Case 
Officer: 
 

Jeremy Sergeant 
 

Ward: Durrington Ward 

 
 

Not to Scale  
Reproduced from OS Mapping with the permission of HMSO © Crown Copyright Licence number LA100024321 
 
Proposal, Site and Surroundi
[...]
es of the street scene.  
 
The tree is a large mature growing near the northwest of the recreation ground. The tree                
has three main stems from 3 metres that form the main widespread crown. The main               
crown is a-symmetrical, with most of the weight to its eastern side.  
 
The Tree Prevention Order is to ensure that any future works can be controlled by the                
Local Planning Authority. This is not always possible with trees that are in a public open                
space, as neighbours can cut back to their boundaries and carry out other works from               
their own land. Therefore in the interests of local amenity it is recommended that the               
TPO is confirmed.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That Worthing Tree Preservation Order Number 3 of 2020 be confirmed as made. 
 

86



 

 

  

Worthing Planning Committee 
21 October 2020 

Agenda Item no. 9 
  
  
  

Ward: All 

  
Response to White Paper ‘Planning For the Future’ 
  
Report by the Director for the Economy 
  
1.0 Summary 
  
1.1 In August 2020 the Government published a White Paper for consultation: ‘Planning 

for the Future’. This proposes significant and far-reaching reforms to the planning 
system in England.  This paper forms Adur and Worthing Councils’ response to  this 
consultation. 

  
2.0 Background 
  
2.1 The Government has published a suite of changes, and proposed changes to the 

planning system in England. These include: 
 

● Recent amendments to the permitted development regime, and amendments 
to the Use Classes Order which came into effect on 1st September 2020 

● A technical consultation document ‘Changes to the Planning System’. (This 
relates to four specific proposals - amendments to the Standard Methodology 
for determining each local authority’s housing requirement; the introduction of 
‘First Homes’ (discounted market price homes);  the temporary increase of 
the affordable housing threshold to 40/50 units; and the extension of the 
Permission in Principle regime): 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/changes-to-the-current-plannin
g-system 

● A White Paper, ‘Planning for the Future’ which sets out longer term, 
fundamental changes to the  role  of the planning system in England: 
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future 

 
 This report relates to this last document. 
 
2.2 The White Paper sets out a wide-ranging package of proposals for reform, which 

would potentially impact on Local Plans, Development Management and the delivery 
of infrastructure via s106 agreements and Community Infrastructure Levy. The 

 
87

Agenda Item 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/changes-to-the-current-planning-system
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/changes-to-the-current-planning-system
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/planning-for-the-future


 

proposals are intended to streamline and modernise the planning process, improve 
outcomes on design and sustainability, reform developer contributions and ensure 
more land is available for development where it is needed. 

  
3.0 Proposals 
  
3.1  There is much to be supported within the White Paper: 
 

● Streamlining the Local Plan process, including reducing the required evidence 
base and updating requirements for assessment of Local Plans is welcomed. 
 

● The use of technology to modernise the process is also supported.  This 
would include standardising the format of Local Plans and the data they use; 
standardising software used by planning authorities; and supporting local 
authorities to use digital tools to facilitate civic engagement for plan-making 
and decision making. 
 

● The development of ‘national’ development management policies within a 
revised National Planning Policy Framework is supported, therefore reducing 
the need for policies on certain subjects to be produced by every local 
authority. 
 

● The increased emphasis on improvements in design is also welcomed,  
 

● The strengthening of enforcement powers is supported. 
 

3.2 However there are some proposals which the Councils wish to respond to in order to 
seek clarification, raise concerns, or indicate potential issues.  These are addressed 
in Appendix 2, which responds to the White Paper’s questions on specific matters. 

  
4.0 Legal 
  
4.1 The legal issues arising from the proposed changes are  not yet clear. 

However it is understood that primary legislation will be required if the 
proposed changes are progressed. 

  
5.0 Financial implications 
  
5.1 There are no financial implications associated with the consultation response. 

However the final reforms to the planning system may have financial implications for 
the Councils which will be reported to members once known. 

 
 
 

88



 

6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1 It is recommended that: 

1) Members note the proposed responses given in Appendix 2 
2) Forward any comments to the Executive Member for Regeneration 

 
  
 
Local Government Act 1972 
Background Papers: 
  
White Paper: Planning for the Future (MHCLG) 
Changes to the Current Planning System (MHCLG) 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
  
Moira Hayes 
Adur Planning Policy Manager 
Portland House 
moira.hayes@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
Tel: 01273-263247 
 
  

89

mailto:moira.hayes@adur-worthing.gov.uk


 

 
Schedule of Other Matters 

  
1.0 Council Priority 
  
1.1 In relation to  Platforms For Our Places - Going Further - the Planning Service 

has a particular role in  Platform 1 - Prosperous Places; Platform 2 - Thriving 
People and Communities and Platform 3 -  Tackling Climate Change and 
supporting the natural environment. 

  
2.0 Specific Action Plans 
  
2.1 This report forms the Council's responses to a range of Government 

proposals relating to the English planning system. 
  
3.0 Sustainability Issues 
  
3.1 The White Paper proposed reforms  to sustainability assessments which Local 

Plans are currently subject to. 
  
4.0 Equality Issu
[...]
                
requirements of the LPA or and/ or registered provider. 
 
AWC appreciates that the matter of affordable housing thresholds is addressed in the             
separate consultation document’ Changes to the Planning System’. However the Councils           
would like to reiterate that thresholds for seeking Affordable Housing need to acknowledge             
the form of development in that area. For example, Adur sites can be extremely small. It                
would be very unusual for a site of 40/50 dwellings to come forward outside of a Local Plan                  
allocation. As such, raising the threshold to a higher level would eradicate many             
opportunities  to seek affordable housing through developer contributions 
  
Other Matters 
 
The Councils support development of comprehensive resources and skills strategy for the            
planning sector, and use of  new technologies, providing these can be sufficiently resourced. 
 
The role of Planning Committees in a revised system is unclear; the Councils request that               
clarification is given as to the role of the Planning Committee in any future planning system,                
given the important element of democratic accountability it provides. 
 
We note that some of the White Paper proposals, particularly those regarding local plan              
preparation will require primary and secondary legislation, in addition to regulatory           
amendment. As such, AWC would welcome advice for local authorities in the transitional             
period as to how best they can prepare for the new-style local plan preparation in advance of                 
the regulatory framework being put in place.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

96


	Agenda
	6 Planning Applications
	7 Enforcement Update Report - Tree felling in advance of compliance with planning conditions at Former Sussex Clinic, 44-48 Shelley Road, Worthing
	8 Confirmation of Worthing TPO No. 3 of 2020 Pond Lane Recreation Ground, Pond Lane
	9 Response to White Paper ‘Planning For the Future’



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Minutes of a Meeting of the Worthing Planning Committee 
 held in the Remote meeting on 

21 October 2020 
 

 
Councillor Paul High 

Councillor Noel Atkins 

 
Councillor Paul Baker 

Councillor Jim Deen 
 

Councillor Helen Silman 

Councillor Steve Wills 
 

Absent 

 

Councillor Martin McCabe and Councillor Paul Westover 

 
Officers:       Head of Planning and Development, Planning Services Manager, Principal 

Planning Officer (Major Projects), Adur Planning Policy Manager, Senior Lawyer and 

Democratic Services Officer 
 

 

 
WBC-PC/39/20-21   Substitute Members 

 

Councillor Karen Harman substituted for Councillor Paul Westover. 
Councillor Hazel Thorpe substituted for Councillor Martin McCabe. 
 

WBC-PC/40/20-21   Declarations of Interest 

 

The Chairman, Councillor Paul High, declared an interest as an elected Member of WSCC in 
his role as  Chairman of the Planning Committee.   
 

During the meeting, as ‘Rights of Way’ was referred to during an Officer presentation, the 
Chairman declared that it be noted WSCC were proposing to amalgamate the Rights of Way 

and the Planning Committee. 
 
Councillor Noel Atkins declared an interest as an elected Member of WSCC. 

 
Councillor Hazel Thorpe declared an interest as a Tarring Ward Councillor in relation to Item 

6.2, AWDM/0733/20, Land west of 91 and 95 South Street, Tarring. 
 
WBC-PC/41/20-21   Public Question Time 

 
There were no questions raised under Public Question Time. 

 
WBC-PC/42/20-21   Confirmation of Minutes 

 
RESOLVED, that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 23 September 

2020 be confirmed as a correct record and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
A recorded vote was taken by the Democratic Services Officer which was as follows: 
For: Councillors High, Atkins, Deen, Harman, Silman and Wills. 

 
WBC-PC/43/20-21   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 



 

 
2 

 

 
There were no items raised under urgency provisions. 

 
WBC-PC/44/20-21   Planning Applications 

 
The planning applications were considered, see attached appendix. 
 
Appendix - Planning Applications 21.10.2020 MINUTES 

 

The meeting was adjourned at 8.22pm, and reconvened at 8.30pm 
 
WBC-PC/45/20-21   Enforcement Update Report - Tree felling in advance of 

compliance with planning conditions at Former Sussex Clinic, 
44-48 Shelley Road, Worthing 

 
The Planning Services Manager introduced the report which was to update Members on the 
action being taken in relation to tree felling in advance of compliance with planning 

conditions.   
 

Members were reminded of the committee meeting held in February when a long discussion 
had been held regarding the site and notably how the landscaping conditions would need to 
be implemented.  The Committee at that time had made it very clear that a phased 

landscaping approach be carried out to reduce the impact upon the nearest neighbours to 
the development.  However, disappointingly, a phased approach had not taken place and all 
the trees had been felled on the site, hence the serving of the Breach of Condition Notice 

(BCN). 
 

The Senior Lawyer addressed the Committee and advised that with a BCN it would be a 
criminal offence not to comply and if prosecuted carries  a potential fine of up to £2,500 in the 
Magistrates Court. 

 
The Chair advised that, following a long discussion, the Committee had been adamant at the 

meeting in February that the removal and replanting of trees must be phased and was 
flabbergasted that the Committee’s wishes had been totally ignored.  The Councillor and his 
Committee were extremely pleased the Council’s Officers were taking the necessary action. 

 
The Senior Lawyer confirmed there were several options for enforcement where a condition 

had been breached however, it was felt the BCN was the most appropriate and natural 
response to take regarding the matter. 
 

WBC-PC/46/20-21   Confirmation of Worthing TPO No. 3 of 2020 Pond Lane 
Recreation Ground, Pond Lane 

 
The Planning Services Manager briefly outlined the report. 
 

The Committee Members unanimously agreed the Officer’s recommendation that Worthing 
Tree Preservation Order Number 3 be confirmed as made. 

 
WBC-PC/47/20-21   Response to White Paper ‘Planning For the Future’ 

 



 

 
3 

 

The Head of Planning and Development gave a brief introduction to the report before 
handing over to the Adur Planning Policy Manager to provide more detail.  The Officer 

advised the report referred to the longer term proposals in the White Paper.  
 

As outlined within the report, the Officer stated there was much to be supported within the 
White Paper, e.g. streamlining the Local Plan process, and the development of national 
development management policies however, Officers still had some concerns and the Officer 

highlighted areas that appeared to lack clarity.    
 

The Officer advised there was very little mention regarding the role of Planning Committees 
and with regard to applications it appeared the Government were proposing less consultation 
at application stage but more at the Local Plan stage.  Members were also advised that, 

surprisingly, there also appeared to be little mention of wildlife, biodiversity and climate 
change.   

 
Following the presentation, Members thanked the Officers involved in compiling the report, 
particularly for it’s clarity.  The Chair, however, stated that although there was one Officer 

structure, there were still two separate Councils, Adur and Worthing, and therefore requested 
there be two separate responses on the proposals for reform.  The Adur Planning Policy 

Manager agreed to the Chair’s request. 
 
Members stated that the response should be amended to: seek confirmation that local 

authorities would be able to choose how monies raised from a revised system for  developer 
contributions (replacing s106 and the Community Infrastructure Levy) should be spent; stress 
that Worthing Borough Council takes wildlife and biodiversity seriously - and that local 

constraints must be taken into account; that the Government's proposals do not appear to 
take localism into account and there is a concern that future revisions to the planning system 

would move away from local decision-making; and that the draft response should be 
reworded to say that developers should be required (rather than encouraged) to build out 
permissions in an expedient manner, to avoid land banking. 

 
The Adur Planning Policy Officer noted the comments made by Members and agreed any 

further comments not expressed at the meeting could be emailed directly to her for inclusion 
in the Executive Member for Regeneration report.  It was requested those comments be 
forwarded to her by Monday 26 October at the latest. 

 
The Chair also requested the Worthing Planning Committee Members and Substitute 

Members be provided with a copy of the draft Executive Member for Regeneration report 
before publication.  
 
Decision 

 

The Committee Members had noted the proposed responses given in Appendix 2 and 
unanimously agreed to forward any comments to the Executive Member for Regeneration. 
 

 
 

The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 9.55 pm, having commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
 

 
Chairman 



 

 
4 

 

 


